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July 2, 1946 COMMISSIONERS' PROCEBDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

The Boerd of Commissioners met July 2, 1946, sll members present, Eugene McCarthy presiding.

The minutes of meetings held June 4-5 and 15 were reed and espproved and placed on file.

MALT BEVERAGE LICENSE:

There being no protests entered, Malt Beversge License No. 111 wes granted to Darel J. Gillilan of

Kilburn Junction, Walcott, Wyoming for the sum of $100.00.

The following bills were audited and approved for payment:

Nency Ford Witness - Milesge
National Production Co. R & B Supplies

K. D. Osborne Witness - Mileege
R. G. Engstrom County Clerk

Ruth Petersen . i

Ellen W. Erickson "
-Anna XK. Goffar M
Betty Engstrom
Mery Cooper

Mary J. Goffer -

Margaret C. Larsen County Treasurer
Mina T. Woodhouse "
Elizabeth Swanson !
¥m. A.-Johnson County Assessor
R. A. Hakala i
Merie Spataro
Sare R. Busillo - "

Glenn Penland County Sheriff
John Terrill "
. Boyd Lersen Jeiler
Crawford Wood Jeiler & Dep. Sheriff
A. E. Robertson Custodien

E. L. Matthews i

Louis A. Medina "

John Brown Caretsker - Feir Grounds
S. XK. Briggs County Attorney

Joyce Largey : "

Evelyn Turner "

Helen A, Irving Supt. of Schools

Ella Olson "

Armella Kirk "
Jamie Rochelle "

Cherlotte Romick Clerk of Court
Mary E: Wood n

Nels L: Dahlquist County Agzent
Norma Lee Davis "

First Nstional Bank Withholding tex
Workmen's Compensation Dept. Compensation

W. H. Jordan R & B Labor

J. J. Olson "

R. G. Engstrom Mileage & Expense
Frank Boyd Justice Peace

William R. Burke n
Frenk L. Kernan "

C. A. Kinney "
Robert Molyneux f
David W, Ellie l
Jacob Waeckerlin L
Frank Boyd R & B Labor
L. H. Chivington W

Thomas J. Feeney "
Edwin Nelson "
Aubrey Rose n
Archie Sommers ' n
Dave Sommers ‘ t

John White J
Levern Geretson Dep. Sheriff
Evan Jones L
J. R. Kelley Mileage
Bert Oldman Dep. Sheriff
Glenn Penland Mileage
John Terrill n & Exp.
Lance Robinson Dep. Sheriff

. "

Frank Schilt

George Sheehan n
W..C.. West ' 1
Wyoming Highwsey Dept. Radio Repairs

20.00
Lg,19
32.40
230.70
173.L0
153.20
102. 64
103.78
99.67
51.33

214,50

173.40
153.20

238,60 °

181.30
169.00
132,30
165.66
197.10

g2.60

173.40

62.30
156.00
132.30

"14g.10

166.66
124,30
153.20
160.13
173.40

U2, 25
38.40
230. 70
173.40
122,34
114,87
692.C0
13.00

2uz, 60"

57.30

30.43
10.00
10.00
£1.06
20.00
41.66
10.00
79.80
30.00
22.23

15.00
202.20
225.00
194.30
202.20
218.00

26.28

57.50

15.12

32.52

Lo.Lg
182.53
25,00
52.00
28.28
43,80

7.%0
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Continental 0il Co,

Dinsmore Realty Co.

Forbush Company

Gallegher Transfer & Storage
D. C. Kinnaman & Son

H. Larsen

Moore Hardware & Iron

River Street Motor Co.

Routt County -

Sundin Chevrolet Co.

L. P. Turner

United States Weldingz Works
Wortham Mechinery Co.
Wyoming Automotive Co.
Williem Humphreys

Otis Elevator Co.

Glenn PehAland

City of Rawlins

Rewlins Electric Co.

Rocky Mountain Gas Co.

Mountain States T & T Co.

Ed A. Smyth Store

Wyoming State Penitentiary
Burroughs Adding Machine Co.
Girls' Industrial Institute
Nat. Assn. of Co. Officials
Prairie Publishing Co.
Williem A. Johnson

Harold M. Johnson

Bancroft Whitney Co.

S. K. Briggs

Bob Forney

Jim From

Harper Walbye

Hugh D. Schooley
Verne Wood Studio
Kelly Company
Photostat Corporetion
Wyoming Lrug Store

H. Rasmusson’ Inc.

West Publishing Co.

Geo. D. Barnard Co.

The Texas Company

W. A, Muir -

Urper Sngke River Tel. Co.
Lower Sneke River Tel. Co.
The Times Stationers
Rendle Drug Store

Dr. E. Ben Sturges

John Petersen

Vernon Standérd Station
Leslie Buck

Willism H. Csarey

S. S. Sharp

Nevy Mothers Club
Rewlins Daily Times
John Cheesbrough

John F. Gooldy

Eugene McCsrthy

County Treasurer

Margaret C. Larsen
Amy Sundquist
Helen A. Irving

R. A. Hzkeala "
Cherles Siltsameki

C. A. Earhart & J. J. Engstrom

H. Larsen
Dr. R, V. Batterton

R & B Supplies
Insurence - R & B
R & B Tires
"  Freight
" Supplies
1

" fl
L] L]

n Labor
" Supplies

" Labor
" Supplies
" Repairs
" Supplies
CH Drayege
CH Repairs
Board of Frisoners
Weter Service - May & June
Electric Service
Gas Service

Telephone Service
Supplies

CH Supplies
Annual Service
Girls' Care
Annual Dues
Supplies

Mileage & Expense
Dep. Co. Attorney
Court Librery

Court Expense

Supplies
Prisoner's Expense
Supplies - Jury Room

Court Library

Court Supplies

R « B Supplies

Speciel Attorney

Telephone Service
n

Supplies
n

Coroner
R & B supplies

"

Water Commissioner
H
f

Service Center Expense
Publishing

Commissioner
1t

Assigmments

Mileage

Witness - Milesge
Post., Mil. & Exp.
Mil. & Exp.

R & B Labvor

Court Expense

County Fair - Repairs
Health Officer

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.

July 3, 1946

The Board resumed its session, all present.

SCHOOL BONDS as follows were approved by the Board:

Morris Powell, Treasurer District No. 9, Seratoga, Wyoming

MONTHLY REPORTS of  County Officers were read and approved and placed on file.

TAX REBATES AND ABATEMENTS es follows were allowed:

Williem F. Connor, Rawlins
Ruby Eades, McFadden

Tax Rebate No. 1489 - Account double payment
Abstement - Account of sale of property

80.22
Lg3,.98
128. 66

3.24

14.95

33.49

41,64

1.98

10.00

14,16

101.00
29.84
317.87
L.06
4,00
3.27
727.50
93.95
105. 57
54.15

177.72
20.50
96.00
86.70
10.00
20.00

L, u6
95.02

132,30

21.50

97.37
Lp.00
40.00
40.00
177.50
12.50
27.85
120.46
.60
91.00

30.00
85.u47
46,10
2877.91
2.92

7. 2’*
64.52
43,60
69.00
30,00

2.00
153.40
153.74
261.39

15.00
51.50
154, 6k
188,043
4. 55
3508.06

6.56
53.50
63.13
16.00.
202.20

40.00
204.00
175.00

$8000.00

$ 2.00
42,17
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SALE OF COUNTY PROPERTY
t

W. E. or Velma Ence, Beggs, Wyo., Lots & & 9, Block 1, Yoakum Add. to Baggs - $10.00
Mrs. Alvin Meex, Encempment, Wyo., Lot 8, Block 20, Encampment 2.00
C. W. & Florence Orchard, Beggs, Wyo., Lots 10, 11 & 12, Block 1, Lots 7, &, 9, 10, 11

and 12, Block 7, Lots 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16 and 18, Block &, Yoakum Add. - Baggs 64.00
Ruth Ream, Saratoga, Wyo., Lots 7, &, 16, 17, 18, Bl. 31, S.R.E. & I. Co's West Add. Saratoga 25.00
W. J. Curtis, Cheyenne, Wyo., Lots 13, 14 and 15, Block 31, S.R.E. & I. Co's West Add. Seratoga 15.00
M. E. Anderson, Encempment, Wyo., Lots 16, 17, 18, 19 and 20 in Block 56 and Lot 19 in

Block 20, Encempment 12.00
Mina T. Woodhouse, Rawlins, Wyo., Lots 1%, 14 end 15 in Block 25 and Lots 11, 12, 13, 14,
15 and 16 in Block 104, Encampment , ~18.00

THE MEMORIAL HOSPITAL OF CARBON COUNTY

A motion was made by Commissioner Cheesbrough, seconded by McCsrthy end cerried whereby the following

resolution was adopted:
RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the mansgement of The Memorial Hospital of Carbon County, a body
corporate, under the present Board of Trustees of said institution has been un-
Justifiably lax in the performence of their duties as said Board; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of The Memorial Hospital of Cerbon County
have failed and neglected to account for the actions of their employee, the
Superintendent of said hospital Gladys N. Hambrick, for the period from September,
1940 to December 8, 1945 in the depositing of monies collected from patients of
sald institution; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of The Memorial Hospital of Cerbon County;
W. W. laley, A. R. McMicken, Joserh H. Neath, Cay P. Eepy, snd E. P. Murphy,
heve neglected and failed, as & Bosrd of Trustees, to perform those acts en-
Joined upon them by lew in the operation of The Memorisl Hospital of Csrbon
County to the sstisfaction of The Board of the County Commissioners of the County
of Csrbon; and

WHEREAS, it being to the best interests of the péople of the County of Csrbon
that the Board of Trustees of The Memorial Hosrital of Cerbon County, submit their
resignations from sald Board.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by The Board of the County Commissioners of
the County of Cerbon that the present Boerd of Trustees of The Memorial Hospitsal
of Carbon County, composed of the following named persons: W. W. Daley, A. R.
McMicken, Joseph H. Neath, Day P. Espy, end E. P. Murphy, submit their written
resignations to The Board of the County Commissioners of the County of Carbon
before July 11, 1946, or in the alternative, the Board of Trustees of The Memorial
Hospital of Cerbon County, or any of the members thereof, arpear before The Board
of the County Commissioners of the County of Czrbon et its of fice in the Court
House Building, Rewlins, Wyoming, at two o'clock in the afternoon of said day to
show csuse, if eny they have, why seid Board or eny memher thereof should not be
removed.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a copy of this Resolution be, by Special Delivery,
reglstered mail, with return receipt requested, addressed to each end every member
of the Board of Trustees of The Memorial Hospital of Cerbon County.

The above and foregoing Resolution was, upon Motion of Commissioner John
Cheesbrough, seconded by Commissioner Eugene McCerthy, passed end adopt ed by The
Board of the County Commissioners of the County of Carbon this 3rd day of July,
1946, end made a part of the official proceedings of said Board.

-

There being no further business the meeting was sdjourned.

BOARD QF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

5‘@%«%0 @@

. /Eugene McCarthy, ChairméAn
ATTEST: //A

| ﬁg by oo

////’R. G. Eﬁﬁétrom, Clerk




