

July 2, 1946

## COMMISSIONERS' PROCEEDINGS

## REGULAR MEETING

The Board of Commissioners met July 2, 1946, all members present, Eugene McCarthy presiding.

The minutes of meetings held June 4-5 and 15 were read and approved and placed on file.

## MALT BEVERAGE LICENSE:

There being no protests entered, Malt Beverage License No. 111 was granted to Darel J. Gillilan of Kilburn Junction, Walcott, Wyoming for the sum of \$100.00.

The following bills were audited and approved for payment:

Nancy Ford	Witness - Mileage	20.00
National Production Co.	R & B Supplies	48.19
K. D. Osborne	Witness - Mileage	32.40
R. G. Engstrom	County Clerk	230.70
Ruth Petersen	"	173.40
Ellen W. Erickson	"	153.20
Anna K. Goffar	"	102.64
Betty Engstrom	"	103.78
Mary Cooper	"	99.67
Mary J. Goffar	"	51.33
Margaret C. Larsen	County Treasurer	214.50
Mina T. Woodhouse	"	173.40
Elizabeth Swanson	"	153.20
Wm. A. Johnson	County Assessor	238.60
R. A. Hakala	"	181.30
Marie Spataro	"	169.00
Sara R. Busillo	"	132.30
Glenn Penland	County Sheriff	165.66
John Terrill	"	197.10
Boyd Larsen	Jailer	82.60
Crawford Wood	Jailer & Dep. Sheriff	173.40
A. E. Robertson	Custodian	62.30
E. L. Matthews	"	156.00
Louis A. Medina	"	132.30
John Brown	Caretaker - Fair Grounds	148.10
S. K. Briggs	County Attorney	166.66
Joyce Largey	"	124.30
Evelyn Turner	"	153.20
Helen A. Irving	Supt. of Schools	160.13
Ella Olson	"	173.40
Armella Kirk	"	42.35
Jamie Rochelle	"	38.40
Charlotte Romick	Clerk of Court	230.70
Mary E. Wood	"	173.40
Nels L. Dahlquist	County Agent	122.34
Norma Lee Davis	"	114.87
First National Bank	Withholding tax	692.00
Workmen's Compensation Dept.	Compensation	13.00
W. H. Jordan	R & B Labor	243.60
J. J. Olson	"	57.30
R. G. Engstrom	Mileage & Expense	30.43
Frank Boyd	Justice Peace	10.00
William R. Burke	"	10.00
Frank L. Kernan	"	51.06
C. A. Kinney	"	20.00
Robert Molyneux	"	41.66
David W. Ellis	"	10.00
Jacob Waeckerlin	"	79.80
Frank Boyd	R & B Labor	30.00
L. H. Chivington	"	22.23
Thomas J. Feeney	"	15.00
Edwin Nelson	"	202.20
Aubrey Rose	"	225.00
Archie Sommers	"	194.30
Dave Sommers	"	202.20
John White	"	218.00
Levern Garetson	Dep. Sheriff	26.28
Evan Jones	"	57.50
J. R. Kelley	Mileage	15.12
Bert Oldman	Dep. Sheriff	32.52
Glenn Penland	Mileage	40.48
John Terrill	" & Exp.	182.53
Lance Robinson	Dep. Sheriff	35.00
Frank Schilt	"	52.00
George Sheehan	"	28.28
W. C. West	"	43.80
Wyoming Highway Dept.	Radio Repairs	7.40

Continental Oil Co.	R & B Supplies	80.22
Dinsmore Realty Co.	Insurance - R & B	483.98
Forbush Company	R & B Tires	128.66
Gallagher Transfer & Storage	" Freight	3.24
D. C. Kinnaman & Son	" Supplies	14.95
H. Larsen	" "	33.49
Moore Hardware & Iron	" "	41.64
River Street Motor Co.	" "	1.98
Routt County	" Labor	10.00
Sundin Chevrolet Co.	" Supplies	14.16
 L. P. Turner	" Labor	101.00
United States Welding Works	" Supplies	29.84
Wortham Machinery Co.	" Repairs	317.87
Wyoming Automotive Co.	" Supplies	4.06
William Humphreys	CH Drayage	4.00
Otis Elevator Co.	CH Repairs	3.27
Glenn Penland	Board of Prisoners	727.50
City of Rawlins	Water Service - May & June	93.95
Rawlins Electric Co.	Electric Service	105.57
Rocky Mountain Gas Co.	Gas Service	54.15
 Mountain States T & T Co.	Telephone Service	177.72
Ed A. Smyth Store	Supplies	20.50
Wyoming State Penitentiary	CH Supplies	96.00
Burroughs Adding Machine Co.	Annual Service	86.70
Girls' Industrial Institute	Girls' Care	30.00
Nat. Assn. of Co. Officials	Annual Dues	20.00
Prairie Publishing Co.	Supplies	4.46
William A. Johnson	Mileage & Expense	95.02
Harold M. Johnson	Dep. Co. Attorney	132.30
Bancroft Whitney Co.	Court Library	21.50
 S. K. Briggs	Court Expense	97.37
Bob Forney	"	40.00
Jim From	"	40.00
Harper Walby	"	40.00
Hugh D. Schooley	"	177.50
Verne Wood Studio	"	12.50
Kelly Company	"	27.85
Photostat Corporation	Supplies	120.46
Wyoming Drug Store	Prisoner's Expense	.60
H. Rasmussen Inc.	Supplies - Jury Room	91.00
 West Publishing Co.	Court Library	30.00
Geo. D. Barnard Co.	Court Supplies	85.47
The Texas Company	R & B Supplies	46.10
W. A. Muir	Special Attorney	2877.91
Upper Snake River Tel. Co.	Telephone Service	2.92
Lower Snake River Tel. Co.	"	7.24
The Times Stationers	Supplies	64.52
Rendle Drug Store	"	43.60
Dr. E. Ben Sturges	Coroner	69.00
John Petersen	R & B Supplies	30.00
 Vernon Standard Station	"	2.00
Leslie Buck	Water Commissioner	153.40
William H. Carey	"	153.74
S. S. Sharp	"	261.39
Navy Mothers' Club	Service Center Expense	15.00
Rawlins Daily Times	Publishing	51.50
John Cheesbrough	Commissioner	154.64
John F. Gooldy	"	188.43
Eugene McCarthy	"	64.55
County Treasurer	Assignments	3508.06
 Margaret C. Larsen	Mileage	6.56
Amy Sundquist	Witness - Mileage	53.50
Helen A. Irving	Post., Mil. & Exp.	63.13
R. A. Hakala	Mil. & Exp.	16.00
Charles Siltameki	R & B Labor	202.20
C. A. Earhart & J. J. Engstrom	Court Expense	40.00
H. Larsen	County Fair - Repairs	204.00
Dr. R. V. Batterton	Health Officer	175.00

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.

July 3, 1946

The Board resumed its session, all present.

SCHOOL BONDS as follows were approved by the Board:

Morris Powell, Treasurer District No. 9, Saratoga, Wyoming \$8000.00

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were read and approved and placed on file.

TAX REBATES AND ABATEMENTS as follows were allowed:

William F. Connor, Rawlins	Tax Rebate No. 1489 - Account double payment	\$ 2.00
Ruby Eades, McFadden	Abatement - Account of sale of property	42.17

## SALE OF COUNTY PROPERTY

W. E. or Velma Ence, Baggs, Wyo., Lots 8 & 9, Block 1, Yoakum Add. to Baggs	\$10.00
Mrs. Alvin Meek, Encampment, Wyo., Lot 8, Block 20, Encampment	2.00
C. W. & Florence Orchard, Baggs, Wyo., Lots 10, 11 & 12, Block 1, Lots 7, 8, 9, 10, 11 and 12, Block 7, Lots 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16 and 18, Block 8, Yoakum Add. - Baggs	64.00
Ruth Ream, Saratoga, Wyo., Lots 7, 8, 16, 17, 18, Bl. 31, S.R.E. & I. Co's West Add. Saratoga	25.00
W. J. Curtis, Cheyenne, Wyo., Lots 13, 14 and 15, Block 31, S.R.E. & I. Co's West Add. Saratoga	15.00
M. E. Anderson, Encampment, Wyo., Lots 16, 17, 18, 19 and 20 in Block 56 and Lot 19 in Block 20, Encampment	12.00
Mina T. Woodhouse, Rawlins, Wyo., Lots 13, 14 and 15 in Block 25 and Lots 11, 12, 13, 14, 15 and 16 in Block 104, Encampment	18.00

## THE MEMORIAL HOSPITAL OF CARBON COUNTY

A motion was made by Commissioner Cheesbrough, seconded by McCarthy and carried whereby the following resolution was adopted:

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the management of The Memorial Hospital of Carbon County, a body corporate, under the present Board of Trustees of said institution has been unjustifiably lax in the performance of their duties as said Board; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of The Memorial Hospital of Carbon County have failed and neglected to account for the actions of their employee, the Superintendent of said hospital Gladys N. Hambrick, for the period from September, 1940 to December 8, 1945 in the depositing of monies collected from patients of said institution; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of The Memorial Hospital of Carbon County; W. W. Daley, A. R. McMicken, Joseph H. Neath, Day P. Espy, and E. P. Murphy, have neglected and failed, as a Board of Trustees, to perform those acts enjoined upon them by law in the operation of The Memorial Hospital of Carbon County to the satisfaction of The Board of the County Commissioners of the County of Carbon; and

WHEREAS, it being to the best interests of the people of the County of Carbon that the Board of Trustees of The Memorial Hospital of Carbon County, submit their resignations from said Board.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by The Board of the County Commissioners of the County of Carbon that the present Board of Trustees of The Memorial Hospital of Carbon County, composed of the following named persons: W. W. Daley, A. R. McMicken, Joseph H. Neath, Day P. Espy, and E. P. Murphy, submit their written resignations to The Board of the County Commissioners of the County of Carbon before July 11, 1946, or in the alternative, the Board of Trustees of The Memorial Hospital of Carbon County, or any of the members thereof, appear before The Board of the County Commissioners of the County of Carbon at its office in the Court House Building, Rawlins, Wyoming, at two o'clock in the afternoon of said day to show cause, if any they have, why said Board or any member thereof should not be removed.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a copy of this Resolution be, by Special Delivery, registered mail, with return receipt requested, addressed to each and every member of the Board of Trustees of The Memorial Hospital of Carbon County.

The above and foregoing Resolution was, upon Motion of Commissioner John Cheesbrough, seconded by Commissioner Eugene McCarthy, passed and adopted by The Board of the County Commissioners of the County of Carbon this 3rd day of July, 1946, and made a part of the official proceedings of said Board.

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned.

## BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Eugene McCarthy  
Eugene McCarthy, Chairman

ATTEST:

R. G. Engstrom  
R. G. Engstrom, Clerk